
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 11 April 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall 

Extension, using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street 
entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw, Connolly and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review - Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, 
Harpurhey, M9 4XJ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 86 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 1 April 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 11 April 2022 
 
Subject: Embassy Club, Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, 

Manchester, M9 4XJ (Summary Review of Premises Licence, App ref: 
272258)  

 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
obje
[...]
ng Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk 

 
 
Name: 

 
Chloe Tomlinson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4521 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 16/03/2022, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 
s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Embassy Club, Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, 
Manchester, M9 4XJ in the Harpurhey ward of Manchester. A location map 
and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with serious crime. 
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review took place on 11th March 2022 
when GMP received a 999 call stating that there was a person with a knife at 
the Embassy Club and that someone had been cut with. The two males 
responsible were allowed entry inside the premises even though they were 
initially refused entry by door staff for being aggressive.  

 
2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.4.2 On 18/03/2022, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 
consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel was to 
suspend the Premises Licence pending a full Review hearing. The decision of 
the panel is included as Appendix 3. 

Page 7

Item 4



2.4.3 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003 
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the 
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations. 

2.4.4 At the time of preparing this Committee Report no representations have been 
received against the interim steps taken by the licensing authority. Please note 
that representations may be received at any time prior to the date of the 
review hearing. 

2.4.5 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they 
[...]
refreshment  
Standard timings 
Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 
Start 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 Not applicable 
Finish 0230 0230 0230 0230 0230 0230  
Licensed to take place indoors only. 
Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings: 
New Year From 23:00 on New Years’ Eve until 05:00 New Year’s Day  (or if 
there are no permitted hours for the sale of alcohol on New Year’s Day until 
00:30 on New Year’s Day). 
On the day British Summer Time commences: One additional hour following 
the terminal hour. 
 
Hours premises are open to the public 
Standard timings 
Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 
Start 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1200 
Finish 0230 0230 0230 0230 0230 0230 2300 
Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings: 
New Year's Eve / New Year’s Day: 
Start: - the time the sale of alcohol is licensed to start by reference to the day 
of the week on which New Year’s Eve falls. 
Finish: -  
If New Year’s Day is on Monday to Saturday: 0230 
If New Year’s Day is on Sunday:2300 
On the day British Summer Time commences: One additional hour following 
the terminal hour. 

4. Relevant Representations 

4.1 Representations may be made by any person or ‘responsible authority’ during 
the consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be relevant to one or more 

Page 9

Item 4



of the licensing objectives. Where representations are made by persons who 
are not a responsible authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

4.2 No relevant representations have been received in respect of this application 
 

5. Additional information 

5.1 Additional information has been received from Nathan Siddall, attached as 
Appendix 6.  

6. Key Policies and Considerations 

6.1 Legal Considerations 

6.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

6.2 New Information 

6.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 
[...]
, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant. In 
reaching the decision, regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

7.3 The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since 
any interim steps were imposed, any relevant representations, and review the 
interim steps already taken (if any).  

7.4 In making its final determination, the steps the Panel can take are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the premises licence 
b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
e) To revoke the premises licence. 

7.5 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to 

Page 12

Item 4



add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable 
activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

7.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

7.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

7.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

7.9 The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 7.4 above, are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Review of the interim steps 

7.10 The Panel’s determination of the review does not have effect until the end of 
the 21 day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any 
appeal that is lodged. 

7.11 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at 
all times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

7.12 The steps available to the Panel are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 

licence; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

and 
d) To suspend the licence. 

7.13 Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in 
place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.

 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

       

         

PREMISE NAME: Embassy Club 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, Manchester, 

M9 4XJ 

WARD:  Harpurhey 

HEARING DATE:  11/04/2022 

 

Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 18

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 19

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 20

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 21

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 22

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 23

Item 4Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Item 4Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



A Summary Review – Application under Section 53 (A) of the Licensing 

Act 2003 brought by GMP  

 

Name of the Respondent: Embassy Club Ltd   - Premises Embassy 

Club, Westbourne Grove, Manchester, M9 4XJ           

Date: 18/03/2022 

 

The committee has listened to and considered the representations made by 

 

Body/ individual               

GMP  X 

PLH  X 

Written presentations:  X 

 

and has taken both the written and oral representations into account.  

 

The Committee has also considered section 53 B of the Licensing Act 2003, 

section 182 guidance, and the summary review guidance.   

 

 

Decision  

 

Suspension of the Premises Licence pending full Review to be heard on the 

11th April 2022 at 10.00am  

 

 

Reasons: 

The Committee accept the evidence given by Greater Manchester Police which 

shows that the premises is associated with serious crime and disorder.  

 

The Committee are extremely concerned that the offenders were allowed access 

to the premises after initially being refused entry by the door staff and further 

that one of the offenders was carrying a knife which was used to “slash” two 

victims. This premises are clearly not been managed appropriately.  

 

The evidence presented by GMP shows the prevention of crime and disorder 

licensing objective is being undermine.   

 

The DPS’s account was very vague, she advised the Committee she was not in 

attendance herself at the time of the incident. She confirmed it was her son on 

duty that evening.  

 

Page 33

Item 4Appendix 4,



The Committee noted that the CCTV was not provided to the police in a timely 

manner as per the licence condition.  

 

For all these reasons, the Committee felt that it is necessary, based on the 

evidence presented by GMP, to suspend the Premises Licence pending the final 

review hearing with this decision to take effect immediately. 

 

For the purpose of section 53B(5)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003, immediate 

notice of this decision is gi
[...]
ber of staff before they commence employment and all staff must receive refresher 
training every 6 months. 

26. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed. 

27. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 25 policy is in force. 

28. No persons under the age of 18 shall be allowed to enter or remain in the main bar area after 2000 daily. 

29. When pre-booked events are taking place in the function room, the admission of persons under the age of 
18, and the time they are permitted to enter/remain on the premises shall be subject to a risk assessment 
to be carried out by the DPS on an event by event basis.’ 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority 
 

Not applicable 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 40

Item 4Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



SUMMARY PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW  

BEFORE  

THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE OF  
MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL ON 11 APRIL 2022 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE 
APPLICANT 

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER: EMBASSY CLUB LIMITED 
RESPONDENT 

PREMISES: THE EMBASSY CLUB, MANCHESTER 

WITNESS STATEMENT OF  
ON BEHALF OF THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER, THE EMBASSY CLUB LIMITED 

I, , of The Embassy Club, will say as follows:

1. I am employed as a member of the bar staff at the Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, 
Manchester M9 4XJ (“the Club”).  

2. I am providing this witness statement on behalf of the premise licence holder, Embassy Club 
Limited, in relation to the summary review of its premises licence no. 050449, which has been 
applied for by Greater Manchester Police following an incident at the premises on 11 March 2022.  

3. The intention of this statement is to explain my understanding of events leading up to the incident 
and to explain the steps that the premises i
[...]
cence with the staff. The training was successful 

and we got very positive feedback from  noted the challenges of where 
the premises operates and the strength of our operation. He also noted that the team (including 
myself) been in the place for a long time, that we know their customer base extremely well and 
have earned their respect.  

50. We have continued to do our best, including working and co-operating with the police including 
providing CCTV evidence even where incidents do not involve our premises directly but our 
footage may be of assistance. The Club and its staff (including myself) take our obligation to uphold 
the licensing objectives seriously. The safety of the staff and customers at The Club are also of 
paramount concern. The incident was a shock as it is not reflective of the premises or its customers.  

51. I have reflected on the incident that took place on 11 March 2022. I have also discussed it with the 
premises licence holder (Mrs Deborah Siddall, Director of Embassy Club Limited). We fully 
recognise that a knife incident is serious, and we have considered the steps that can be taken to 
minimise the risk of this type of incident from happening again. Useful discussions have also taken 
place with the police about how best to go forward from here.  

52. In the light of the incident on 11 March 2022, the following steps will be taken: 

Page 51

Item 4Appendix 7,



52.1. I shall identify and undertake courses that provide the following training:  

52.1.1. Personal licence course (such as Level 2 BIIAB Award) 

52.1.2. Conflict / dispute resolution (in relation to customers causing or having the potential 
to cause conflict at the premises) 

52.1.3. SIA training course (to learn more about decision making by door-staff) 

52.2. The premises will engage the services of a licensing consultant (  
 to provide additional staff training in relation conflict with customers (including 

scenarios involving door staff).  

52.3. The premises licence will also be amended to include conditions regarding the following: 

52.3.1. I will complete the personal licensing training course before I resume any managerial 
duties at the Club. In the meantime, I shall still be able to work as a general member of 
bar staff but subject to managerial oversight by Ms Debbie Siddall (DPS and premises 
licence holder).  

52.3.2. A requirement that at least one member of door-staff must wear a bodycam when door-
staff are required by the terms of the premises licence. This will help minimise the future 
risk of disputed accounts of events involving door-staff and will also encourage 
customers to behave in a more acceptable manner (knowing that they are being filmed at 
close range).  

52.3.3. A knife-wand (hand-held metal detector) to be employed by door-staff when deemed 
necessary having conducted a risk-assessment in relation to any given customer.   

53. At the time of writing this statement, the wording of the conditions is being discussed with GMP.  

54. It is hoped that the Club will attend the summary review hearing with an approach that has been 
agreed with the GMP for the Committee to review in considering its determination.   

Name:  

Signature:  

Date 30 March 2022 

Page 52

Item 4Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 60

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 61

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 62

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 63

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 64

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 65

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 66

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 67

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 68

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 69

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 70

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 71

Item 4Appendix 9,



Page 72

Item 4Appendix 9,



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Item 4Appendix 10,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review - Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, M9 4XJ
	Appendix 1 - Location Photo
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - REDACTED
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 3 - Hearing decision 18 March
	Appendix 4 - Current Licence - REDACTED
	Appendix 4 - Current Licence - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 6 - Additional Evidence - REDACTED
	Appendix 6 - Additional Evidence - UNREDACTED
	The Embassy Club Review Bundle REDACTED
	The Embassy Club Review Bundle UNREDACTED




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 April 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 April 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jeavons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and Connolly 
 
LACHP/21/32. Summary Review - Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, 

Harpurhey, M9 4XJ  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the premises licence at Embassy Club, 
Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, Manchester, M9 4XJ. 
  
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on 11 March 2022. The application was made under section 53(C) 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation.  
  
The Chair invited those present to introduce themselves and conducted the hearing 
in accordance with the procedure that was circulated to those present. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that the current licence was issued to 
Embassy Club Ltd on 13 August 2003. The Designated Premises Supervisor has 
been in place since12 December 2012. GMP gave details of the reasons for their 
review application, informing the hearing panel that at 10:45pm on 11 March 2022 a 
phone call had been received regarding an incident that had taken place at the 
Embassy Club involving a bladed weapon. During the incident three people were 
injured in the beer garden area to the front of the premises on Rochdale Road (one 
person had been cut across the face and one person had been cut on the hand. A 
door supervisor had been punched in the face). 
  
The hearing panel was shown footage taken from the CCTV on the premises of the 
build up to the incident and the incident itself.  
  
The footage shown two males in the premises who although were not acting in an 
aggressive manner to other in the premises did appear to be annoying people 
through their behaviour. The two males left the premises at 9:57pm and then 
returned at 10:26pm and tried to re-enter the premises. The door supervisor to refuse 
both males entry to the premises. Another male with them then entered the premises 
and returned with the premises manager who spoke to the door supervisor and the 
two males were then allowed entry. During this time one of the males can be seen 
holding a bottle of beer that is not from the premises and taking it into the premises. 
The two males stay in the premises for a few minutes before going into the beer 
garden area. At 10:33pm the incident took place. There were no door supervisors 
present during the incident. Two crimes have been classed under Section 18 (Assault 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 April 2022 

– Wounding/Grievous Bodily Harm) and tracing the two males concerned is still 
ongoing. 
  
The concern expressed by GMP related to the poor behaviour that had taken place 
within the premises without being addressed, the action of the door supervisor to 
prevent the two males from entering the premises and the decision of the on-site 
manager to overrule the door supervisor and to allow them entry resulting in the 
serious incident taking place. The review of the premises licence was then applied for 
on 16 March 2022 and the interim steps hearing took place on 18 March via Zoom 
with all interested parties present. 
  
The hearing was advised that since the interim steps hearing a dialogue had taken 
place between GMP and the premise licence holder and their legal representative to 
address the issues of concern that have been identified following the incident. The 
changes proposed included: 
  

         Additional conditions to be added to the personal licence,  
         Attendance and completion of courses by members of the premises staff, 

with the condition that no staff can act in a supervisory capacity until the 
course has been completed. 

         The use of knife wands by door supervisors 
         The use of body cams by door supervisors including an audio facility  

  
The Chair invited questions of the GMP. 
  
No questions were asked by the licence holder. 
  
A member of the panel asked if the two males involved in the incident had been 
identified or apprehended and with this considered to be an isolated incident. 
  
It was reported that names of the males were now known and it was considered that 
a further incident would be unlikely to happen as a result of the steps proposed.  
  
A member proposed that an additional condition be added to the licence, that 
required high visibility jackets are worn by door supervisors to ensure they are clearly 
identifiable. 
  
The Chair invited the licence premises holder’s representative to make their 
statement to the hearing panel. 
  
The representative stated that the facts of the incident were not disputed and the 
premises licence holder fully understood the seriousness of the incident and the need 
to suspend the licence in order to review the current conditions and introduce 
measures to prevent further incidents. 
  
The representative provided a background history of the premises and the many well-
known entertainers who had performed at the premises during its ownership by 
Bernard Manning. The premises has been part of the heritage of Harpurhey and 
continues to provide a service to local community. The staff employed at the 
premises have worked there for many years and it was acknowledged that it is not 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 April 2022 

the easiest premises to run. The incident of knife crime is very unusual for the 
premises and staff and customers were shocked and upset by what happened. It was 
hoped that the premises could reopen immediately and move on from this and not be 
associated with crime and disorder. It was also accepted that a good working 
relationship is needed with the responsible authorities and current arrangements 
needed to be improved. The proposed conditions would go a long way to address 
safety concerns and improve the running of the premises. The problems of accessing 
CCTV footage had been rectified and the system would be upgraded to improve the 
clarity of the images taken. Issues identified regarding poor judgement and decision 
making has been accepted and will be rectified. The conditions proposed have been 
produced in conjunction with GMP. The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is 
usually present in the premises each day however, she was not on the day of the 
incident due to illness. The DPS has stated that she would have taken different action  
to the site supervisor on the day of the incident.  
  
The Chair invited questions. 
  
GMP had no questions. 
  
A member of the panel asked the site supervisor how he had come to the decision to 
allow the two males concerned back into the premises. 
  
The site supervisor stated that he was to blame for the decision to overrule the door 
supervisor. There were two pub regulars he knew and two he did not know. If he had 
not allowed the two males in there was a chance that it may have kicked off at the 
entrance with either two or four people. He did not know what to do and so decided to 
let them in. 
  
A member of the panel referred to the importance of an assurance needed that the 
door staff will not be overruled in future and drinks bought elsewhere will not be 
allowed to be taken into the premises. 
  
The Chair stated that it was important to ensure that the conditions of the licence are 
followed through and those in charge of managing the premises must become self-
reliant and confident to apply the conditions. 
  
A member of the panel proposed that all door staff should have a bodycam when 
working. 
  
The Chair invited all parties to provide a summary. 
  
The representative for the premises holder stated that the premises is part of the 
history of Manchester. It does not however, have a history of knife crime and those 
employed at the premises understand the seriousness of the incident and had 
learned a valuable lesson. The licence holder has worked with GMP and additional 
conditions have been produced to prevent future incidents, improve the running of 
the premises and ensure the safety of customers and staff members. 
  
The GMP representative stated that following the incident the premises licence 
holder has worked to address the issues an have accepted the fault. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 April 2022 

  
The Committee took into account the written and oral representations of all parties, 
the CCTV shown and the relevant legislation and guidance. 
  
The Hearing Panel then left the room to consider the information and submissions 
made.  
  
The Hearing Panel returned to the meeting room and the Chair informed the 
Premises Licence Holder of its decision. 
  
The Hearing Panel considered that the incident was a very serious incident in which 
customers and staff suffered injuries however, the Hearing Panel accepted that this 
was an isolated incident and the premises did not have a history of incidents of this 
nature.  The Hearing Panel took into account the fact that the premises accepted that 
the decision to readmit the two males was a mistake and accepted the assurances 
given that this would not be repeated and that the decisions of door staff would be 
respected. The Hearing Panel also noted that the since the incident occurred, the 
premises has cooperated and engaged with GMP to address the situation and to 
move forward with conditions which would mitigate against a repetition of such an 
incident happening in the future. The Hearing Panel considered that the door 
supervisors employed on the relevant night acted responsibly and that the additional 
use of body cams and high visibility clothing would make them more visible and 
would assist them in carrying out their duties in the future. The Hearing Panel noted 
the premises awareness that further training was required and their intention to 
undertake training beyond that imposed in the condition.   
 
 
The Hearing Panel was therefore satisfied that the imposition of additional conditions 
is appropriate and proportionate to prevent the licensing objectives being 
undermined. In the circumstances the Hearing Panel did not consider the interim step 
of suspension of the licence imposed on 16 March 2022 at the Interim steps was 
necessary and therefore, the suspension was lifted.  
  
Decisions 
  

1. To lift the suspension with immediate effect. 
  

2. To modify the licence by imposing the following conditions: 
         Until such time as members of staff have completed the personal licence 

training course (for example, Level 2 BIIA) they can only work at the 
premises as general bar staff and cannot perform or act in a managerial 
capacity. 

         Knife wands to be deployed by door staff when deemed necessary 
following their risk assessment prior to the admission and/or readmission of 
any given customer. 

         All wanding and any subsequent searches to be monitored by the 
premises CCTV system. 

         Search equipment must be kept in working order and available and 
accessible to door supervisors at all times they are on duty and the 
premises is open to the public. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 April 2022 

         Whenever SIA registered door supervisors are required to be on duty by 
the terms of the premises licence, they must all wear a body-worn video 
that complies with the minimum requirements of the GMP Police licensing 
team. 

         A record must be kept of the SIA registration number of the door 
supervisor and the ID of the bodycam worn by them. 

         Bodycam images must be stored so that they are retrievable and 
accessible for replay and viewing and kept in an environment that will not 
be detrimental to the quality or capacity for future viewing. They should be 
appropriately labelled to enable identification and retrieval and kept for a 
minimum of 28 days.  

         The premises licence holder must ensure there are members of trained 
staff at the premises during operating hours able to provide viewable 
copies on request to police or authorised local authority officers as soon as 
is reasonably practicable, in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
(or any replacement legislation). 

         Door supervisors to wear a high visibility vest or jacket while on duty and 
the premises is open to the public. 

  
 
 
 


